
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at The Jeffrey Room, 
The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on

Monday, 18 March 2019 at 6:00 pm.
George Candler
Chief Executive 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES  
Please contact Democratic Services on 01604 837722 or 
democratic services@northampton.gov.uk when submitting 
apologies for absence. 

2. MINUTES  

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED  

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 KPMG 2017/18 draft accounts
 EY 2018/19 audit and accounts preparation

 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT  PROGRESS UPDATE AND 2019/2020 PLAN  

 BDO 
 LGSS  

 

8. FINANCIAL MONTORING REPORT  

9. GOVERNANCE REPORT INCLUDING CORPORATE RISK 
REGISTER  

10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 28 January 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Orrell (Chair); Councillor Oldham (Deputy Chair); Councillors M 
Markham, J Hill, Marriott and Stone

APOLOGIES: There were none.

2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2018 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair as a true record.

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
Notification was received from Mr Hoare who spoken on Item 6.

Mr Hoare raised concerns regarding the adequacy of the budget consultation and the risk 
regarding non-delivery of financial targets set out in the Budget and Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP).  Less than half of the efficiency savings approved in February 2018 had been 
achieved with the remainder added back into the budget.  This approach did not promote 
confidence.

No information was available on how the savings attributed to the Car Parking Scheme 
Review would be achieved.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Marriott declared a disclosable non-pecuniary interest because he was a trustee 
of 78 Derngate. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none.

6. RISK REVIEW OF THE 2019/20 BUDGET
The Chief Finance Officer expanded on the report saying the budget was a costed plan in 
which assumptions had been made.  £1m had been added to the Temporary 
Accommodation budget.  The budget didn’t contain many aspirations due to the impending 
change to the local government structure of the county and limited resources.  An 
assumption had been made around the business rates income however mitigations were in 
place should this not be realised.

The previous Cabinet meeting had received a report regarding overspends, which was 
largely due to funding Temporary Accommodation for the homeless.  He felt the known risks 
within the budget were manageable however there was contingency to manage the 
unknown.

In response to questions asked the Chief Finance Officer confirmed that local pay 
agreements were in operation at the Council.  The Council had a corporate risk register and 
the Council’s reserves mitigated the risks.  Regardless of the impending change to local 
government structure the Council had to set a balance budget and have a MTFP.  Any 
remaining reserves would be inherited by the Unitary Authorities once they took effect.  He 

1

Agenda Item 2



was content that the Council had a healthy level of general reserves however like all local 
authorities’ efficiencies would be sought where possible.

In response to further questions the Chief Finance Officer explained that the Parish Council 
grants and precept had to be listed in the accounts even though the funding once received 
was paid straight out again.  The Business Rate pilot scheme was being discussed by all 
authorities’ in the County.  Most of the funding received could be used against the costs of 
transformation to unitary authorities however this needed to be confirmed.

In response to a question the Chief Finance Officer explained that the impact of the loan to 
Northampton Town Football Club would have no impact on next year’s budget.  The 
Sixfields reserve was being created to manage the risks.  The Chair indicated that the 
Committee should have oversight of this and any associated risks.

In response to questions the Chief Finance Officer indicated that further information on the 
Car Parking Scheme Review, the Reduced Training Budget and the Environmental Services 
Contract Review savings proposals should be sought from the relevant Cabinet Members 
and would be published in due course.  

The Chief Finance Officer clarified that the role of Overview and Scrutiny was to consider 
budget proposals in more detail.  The role of the Audit Committee was to ensure that the 
budget demonstrated a risk-based approach.  All members were able to attend the 
Overview and Scrutiny sessions where more detail was provided around some of the budget 
proposals.

The proposal regarding restructure of the Housing Options and Advice Team would go 
ahead, and details would be presented to Cabinet in due course.  

Members said there was a need to be clear on the risks and what was achievable around a 
proposal to ensure the mistakes of the past were not repeated.

The Chief Finance Officer explained that the Eleanor Cross proposal was an in-year 
proposal so would not feature in next year’s budget proposals and St James Link Road was 
not included in the current draft capital budget.    

Councillor Markham stated she was a Director at NPH and asked why Horizon House was 
not included in the draft capital list.  The Chief Finance Officer said it wa
[...]
icate due to the outstanding work regarding the Northampton Town Football Club 
(NTFC) loan.

They now had the closing balances for the 2016/17 accounts and opening balances for the 
2017/18 accounts.  They had confidence in the current finance team to produce reliable 
working papers for the 2017/18 accounts.

The External Auditors highlighted that both his team and the LGSS Finance team had been 
working ridiculous hours to achieve this.  There was lots of work to be done before they 
could hand over the audit work to EY.

The External Auditors noted that the adverse value for money (VFM) conclusion was 
predominantly due to the circumstances around the loan to NTFC.  There were risks 
regarding the Governance action plan and NTFC loan and the wider loans system.  

In response the External Auditors confirmed that the audit fees would be in excess of 
£300,000 but would be subject to PSAA approval.

Concerns were raised regarding capacity issues and the use of interim staff and whether or 
not the contracts management and variations were covered under the governance action 
plan.  In response the External Auditors indicated that that was a wider remit than they 
covered however the Audit Plan for 2017/18 looked at the arrangements the Authority had in 
place for contract management and monitoring.

In response the Chief Finance Officer clarified that the Authority’s processes around fraud 
were tight and due diligence was carried out.  The Authority was not at any greater risk of 
fraud than others.

In response the Chief Finance Officer explained that many of the changes to the accounts 
were due to the valuations of HRA housing stock.   The External Auditors added that the 
loss of the in-house property team along with incorrect valuations being received had 
created the issues around asset valuations.  

The External Auditors noted there were twelve recommendations, six were high priority.  
Most of them had been accepted by the Authority making it easier to pr
[...]
ols and governance.

The meeting concluded at 8:00 pm

4



External Audit: 
Progress 
Report

Northampton Borough Council
March 2019

5

Agenda Item 6



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

2© 2019 KPMG LLP, the U.K. member firm of KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and 
its circulation and use are restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative.
The KPMG name, logo and ‘cutting through complexity’ are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative (KPMG 
International).

Northampton Borough Council

March 2019 Progress report
Summary of work 
performed since
January 2019

Since the last Audit Committee meeting in January 2019 we have:

— Completed the 2016/17 audit. This included:

— Issuing an unqualified accounts audit opinion;

— Issuing a qualified VFM conclusion; 

— Issuing the 2016/17 Annual Audit Letter; and

— Agreeing a fee variation of £196,466 with the Authority to cover the cost of 
the additional audit work required in 2016/17. PSAA has not yet approved the 
request.

— Revised our audit plan with finalised 2016/17 figures and revised materiality. See 
Appendix 1 for new materiality levels.

— Begun additional work over the Authority’s IT systems to support the 2017/18 audit. 
This included work over the Real Asset Management system outside the previous 
timelines and top up testing over Agresso.

— We have received the Authority’s valuation reports from Bruton Knowles covering 
Council Dwellings and GVA covering other fixed assets including Other Land and 
Buildings and Investment Properties. Our KPMG expert has completed their review 
and we are following up on queries with the Closedown team.

— We have substantially completed our work over the Pensions liability, one of our 
significant risk areas. 

— We have liaised with the auditors of Northampton Partnership Homes and are due 
to review their file in 
[...]
rofile of risks. However, timelines and materiality have been updated. 

Below are the key messages for Audit Committee.

Northampton Borough Council

Headline Position

Scope and 
responsibilities

— There are no changes in regards to our accounts opinion and Value for Money 
Conclusion responsibilities.

— We work to the National Audit Office (NAO’s) Code of Audit Practice. There are no 
immediate changes to our work.

Materiality — Our External Audit Plan 2017/18 reported a materiality of £1.3m for the Authority 
against a benchmark of £260.8m. The published Authority accounts had Gross 
Expenditure of £195.8m. 

— Materiality was reported at 0.5% of Gross Expenditure resulting in an updated 
materiality of £0.975m (£1.4m previously reported) for the Authority financial 
statements as a whole for 2017/18.

— All misstatements above £45,000 will be reported to Audit Committee. All individual 
differences below this threshold will be considered trivial.

— Materiality of the Group Accounts remains at £1.4m.

Timeline — We expect to carry out our final accounts for 2017/18 in for three weeks commencing 
11 March 2019. This will include additional work over controls as top up testing 
procedures.

Significant accounts risks 
and other areas of audit 
focus

— We reported the following significant risks in our External Audit Plan 2017/18:

— Valuation of Council Dwellings;

— Valuation of Other Land and Buildings;

— Valuation of Investment Properties; and

— Pension Liabilities.

— At this stage of the audit these risks remain unchanged.

Significant VFM 
conclusion risks

— We reported the following significant VFM risks in our External Audit Plan 2017/18.

— Governance Action Plan;

— NTFC loan and the wider loans system;;

— Financial resilience in the local and national economy; 

— Off-payroll working through an intermediary (IR35); and

— Chief Executive payment.

— At this stage of the audit these risks remain unchanged.

(continued overleaf)

7



© 2019 KPMG
[...]
  

Overview of 2018-19 work to date
The following 2018-19 audit reports have now been issued in Final:

 Audit 2. Member/Officer Relationships.

The following reports have been issued in draft:

 Audit 9. Cash Handling
 Audit 10. Procurement.

Changes to the Plan:

It was discussed with Management that Audit 3. Corporate Fraud would be removed from 2018-19. 
This is because on reflection the key fraud controls are managed and operated by LGSS. The 
corporate fraud risks are significantly lower and the predecessor internal auditors did deliver 
training on this topic to staff in the last 18 months. Therefore the value of a review would be less 
than re-distributing the days to Audit 9. Cash Handling and Audit 10. Procurement to allow for 
additional testing on known risk areas.

We are also presenting separately to this Committee:

 Internal Audit Plan 2019-2020 and Internal Audit Charter.

PROGRESS AGAINST PLAN

12



4

Audit Area Audit 
Days

Exec Lead Planning Fieldwork Reporting Opinion
Design    

Effectiveness

Audit 1. Senior 
Management 
Restructure

20 George 
Candler

 

Audit 2. 
Member Officer 
Relationships

15 Francis 
Fernandes


  Moderate Limited 

Audit 3. 
Corporate Fraud

Audit removed and 10 days re-distributed to Audit 9 and 10 to allow for 
additional testing

Audit 4. 
Homelessness 
and Temp. Acc.

20 Phil Harris 
[March 
2019]

[April 
2019]

Audit 5. Housing 
Rents

15 Phil Harris


[March 
2019]

[April 
2019]

Audit 6. Major 
Capital Projects

20 Rick 
O’Farrell

  [15 March 
2019]

Audit 7. People 25 George 
Candler

 
[15 March 
2019]

Audit 8. 
Building Control

15 Peter 
Baguley

 
[15 March 
2019]

Audit 9. Cash 
Handling

20 Stuart 
McGregor

  

Audit 10. 
Procurement

20 Stuart 
McGregor

  

Audit 11. Digital 
Strategy

20 Marion 
Goodman

 
[22 March 
2019]

INTERNAL AUDIT OPERATIONAL PLAN 18/19

13



5

AUDIT 2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS (SEE APPENDIX II FOR DEFINITIONS)

High -

Medium

Low

Total number o
[...]
cern is that officers produced low scores (between 5 and 6 out of 10) on the 
following questions: Members will not pressurise any Officers to change their professional opinion 
on any council business matter or do anything that compromises the impartiality of those who 
work for, or on behalf of, the council; Members will be clear about their roles and the roles of 
Officers; and Members will not get involved in day to day activities of Officers such as internal 
office management, discipline or employment related issues.

Overall Members and Officers interviewed for the review highlighted that the Council has been on 
a journey from an unhealthy top-down culture where Members were dictating policy, through a 
period where Members adopted more of a ‘hands off’ approach to policymaking, and now to a 
position where the balance between political direction from Members and advice and 
implementation from Officers is more even. However evidence from interviews and surveys 
conducted for this review shows that issues remain. 

Elements of good practice we identified include:

• The Constitution sets out the anticipated roles of Members and Officers and expectations 
both groups can have about one another;

• The Council’s Executive Programme Board (EPB) provides space to have robust discussions 

15



7

between Members of the Cabinet and senior Officers. When we observed this meeting it 
had a pre-circulated agenda. Reports presented to the Board clearly set out options for 
decisions and the risks and advantages of each. The meeting was well chaired, bringing 
discussion back to the matter at hand where it had deviated. Overall the meeting had a 
positive energy with Officers thanked for their contributions and a tone which indicated a 
positive working relationship;

• Participants in the review felt that the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive are 
setting an improved cultural tone for both Members and Officers respectively which will 
permeate through both groups;

• In general there is a feeling amongst Members regarding Officers that “we have the best 
team we’ve ever had”;

• The Chief Executive is pursuing a “dispersed leadership” model based on a flatter 
structure, Away Days for senior officers focusing on issues such as Leadership and Change 
Management, expanding attendance at EPB, accelerated appointment of a Learning and 
Development Officer. These are felt to have improved the capacity and capability of 
senior Officers to provide constructive challenge to the political direction set by Members;

• Cabinet Members and Heads of Service both remarked on the positive one-to-one 
relationships – “open”, “constructive”, “collaborative” and based on “trust”.

However, the review identified the following recommendations for improvement:

• Build on current definitions of Member and Officer roles to bring these to life more clearly 
through example-based scenarios, focussing on where the survey carried out for this 
review shows the greatest discrepancy between the description in the Protocol and 
Officer/Member perceptions of how roles and responsibilities work in practice. This is also 
an opportunity to streamline references to Member’s and Officer’s roles in the 
Constitution so that they are all held in the same place. This clearer explanation of roles 
and responsibilities should then be embedded through a Council-wide training programme 
to make sure all Members and Officers are aware of the Protocol (Risk Reference 1A – 
Medium);

• Build on current definitions of the expectations Members and Officers can have of one 
another. Do this by consulting with Members and Officers based on the expectations they 
actually have of one another and cultural development sessions with Members and Officers 
working together on improving their working culture (Risk Reference 1B – Medium);

• Update the Member-Officer Protocol to include a clear process for where Officers wish to 
make complaints about Members conduct in re
[...]
EPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date: 18 March 2019 

Policy Document: No

Directorate: Chief Finance Officer 

Accountable Cabinet Member: Cllr Brandon Eldred

 

1. Purpose

1.1.1 To present Committee with the Financial Monitoring Report to 31 January 
2019 as presented to Cabinet on 13 March 2019.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To consider the contents of the Finance Monitoring Report to 31 January 2019 
(appendix 1).

2.2 To consider whether Committee requires any additional information in order to 
fulfil its governance role.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 A finance monitoring report is presented to Cabinet every other month during 
2018/19. Audit Committee has asked to receive these reports. The finance 
monitoring report to 31 January 2019 is set out in appendix 1. 

Report Title 2018/19 Financial Monitoring Report to 31 January 2019

Appendices: 1
Cabinet Report – Finance 
Monitoring to 31 January 
2019

41

Agenda Item 8



4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1 Policy

4.1.1 The Council agreed a balanced budget for the capital programme and revenue 
budgets for both the general fund and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) in 
February 2018. Delivery of the budget is monitored through the budget 
monitoring framework.

4.2 Resources and Risk

4.2.1 Ongoing monitoring of the Council’s budget and capital programme enables 
early intervention and appropriate remedial action, thus mitigating risks to the 
Council’s financial viability and to its reputation.

4.3 Legal

4.3.1 There are no specific legal implications from this report.

4.4 Equality

4.4.1 There are no specific equality implications from this report

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External)

4.5.1 Heads of Service, budget managers and Management Board are consulted as 
part of the budget monitoring process on a monthly basis.

4.6 Other Implications

4.6.1 None specifically.

5. Background Papers

5.1 Cabinet and Council budget and capital program
[...]
 Report 
2. Q3 Corporate risk register
3. Position statement on 
vacant posts

48

Agenda Item 9



3.2     Issues

      Q3 Corporate Risk register

Risk management is a key priority for the Council. Critical to the development 
of better risk management is the development of a tighter culture of risk 
identification, assessment and mitigation at all levels of the Council, including 
at the corporate level, with proper and regular updates to assessments of 
potential risks.

3.2.1  18 risks were stated on the corporate risk register as of December 2018. Of 
these 17% are rated red, 78% amber and 5% rated green.

3.2.2  Two new risks were identified and added in Q3 both in relation to Brexit:
:

1. The impact of Brexit on NBC services
2. The impact of Brexit on Northampton economy.

3.2.3 Risk#16: the Local Government Reform (LGR) risk recorded at Q2 was 
removed with the view that this will now be included within the main LGR 
project risk register.

3.2.4 Two items have had a reduction in the risk rating in Q3: 

Risk #1: Failure to deliver a balance budget - reduced from 16 to 12 reflect the 
involvement from Officers and Members in relation to budget away days and 
workshops. 

Risk #6: Legal obligations under the Data Protection Act 1998 (and also the 
superseding GDPR EU Regulations in 2018) are breached – reduced from 12 
to 9 to reflect GDPR implementation work that has been progressed by the 
Data Protection Officer.

3.2.5 An amendment was made to the format of the risk matrix on the first page to 
show the direction of travel of each risk from the previous period. 

3.2.6 The corporate risk register will be updated for Q4 2018/19 during March 2019. 
Any significant changes will be reported to Cabinet.

4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1 Policy

4.1.1 There are no policy changes as a result of this report.

4.1.2 There may be various impacts and changes to current policies. The 
governance report will assure Audit Committee that polici
[...]
breaches non-reportable 
to the ICO all involving 
documents sent to the 
wrong address

Cllr (4) 1  0 0 0 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 No breach
Environmental Health 
(8) 0  0 0 0 0 0 0  0 0 0 0  

HR and Payroll (13) 0  0 0 0 0 0 0  0 0 0 0  

Post Room (15) 1  0 0 0 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 No breach

Housing and 
Wellbeing (12)

4  3 0 0 0 0 0  0 1 2 0

3 breaches non-reportable 
to the ICO all involving 
emails going to the wrong 
address.

NNDR (16) 1  0 0 0 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 No breach

External Agency (9)
1  0 0 0 0 0 0  0 0 0 0

External agency self-
reported.  Non-reportable 
to the ICO.

External Contractor 
(10)

1  0 1 0 0 0 0  1 0 0 0

1 breach non-reportable to 
the ICO involving 
document posted to the 
wrong address

NLT (17)
1  0 0 0 0 1 0  1 0 0 0

Stolen Laptop Fully 
encrypted.  No password 
loss.

               

Total 17  5 2 0 0 2 0  3 3 3 0  

   

55



Page 6 of 6
Appendix 1:  March 2019

7. AOB:

- Service plans are being updated March 2019 for all services for 19/20.
- Baselining exercise for unitary project team underway – start March 2019 through May 2019.

56



CORPORATE RISK REGISTER

Q3 DECEMBER 2018

Score

Q2 rating Q3 rating Direction of movement

5

5

1 2 3 4

Likely Almost certain

Likelihood

Im
p

a
c
t

Insignificant

Rare Unlikely Possible

Catastrophic

Major

Moderate

Minor

1

2

3

4

Risks

1. Failure to deliver a balanced budget.

2.  Insufficient clarity around Member and Officer 
roles.

3. Inadequate succession planning  and staff 
retention.

4. Inabilitiy to meet and manage the demands of 
homelessness.

5. Failure to manager or failure to deliver or 
expose new risks as a result of poor project 
management practice.

6. Legal obligations under GDPR are breached.

7. Plans for improving the economic prosperity 
and regeneration of Northampton are not 
delivered.

8. NBC fails to manage its partnerships (LGSS, 
NPH, NLT).

9. Major or large scale incident causes business 
interruption.

10. Impropriety or improper business activities 
le
[...]
ed to respond with agreed timescales

• NBC bid for HRA development - 

additional £20m capital into HRA 

account for 400 new homes over the 

next two years. (October 2018)

9 Head of Planning Updated by 

Head of 

Planning 12th 

December 

2018

16 REMOVED Q3 2018: LGR risk, to be 

included within the main LGR 

project risk register

17a NEW RISK:

Impact of Brexit on NBC services.

• Brexit deal/no deal • Has a direct impact on NBC 

services directly

4 • Monitoring Brexit information

• Continual CMB checking on 

services/staffing

n/a 4 • Discussed several times at CMB in 

OctoberNovember

• Updated Briefing Note being 

developed

• 2 hour training for all of CMB in 

Jan/Feb 2019

4 CMB Updated 20th 

December 

2019

17b

NEW RISK:

Impact of Brexit on Northampton 

economy.

• Brexit deal/no deal • Supply chain and people 

impact on businesses

• Economic impact drives up 

benefit claims

6 • Monitoring of Brexit information

• Regular communications with major 

employers

n/a 6 • Discussed several times at CMB in 

OctoberNovember

• Updated Briefing Note being 

developed

• 2 hour training for all of CMB in 

Jan/Feb 2019

6 CMB Updated 20th 

December 

2019

Q3 Corporate Risk Register December 2018 

66


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 External Audit Update
	External Audit: Progress Report
	March 2019 Progress report
	Appendix 1: Audit Planning
	Appendix 1: Audit Planning (cntd.)
	Slide Number 5

	7 Internal Audit  Progress Update and 2019/2020 Plan
	NBC IA Plan 2019-20
	LGSS - NBC Internal Audit Update

	8 Financial Montoring Report
	Appendix 1 - Cabinet Finance Monitoring to 31 January 2019

	9 Governance Report including Corporate Risk Register
	Appendix 1 - Governance report March 2019
	Appendix 2 - Q3 Risk Map
	Appendix 2 - Q3 Corporate Risk Register December 2018




Minutes of the meeting


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 18 March 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Orrell (Chair); Councillor Oldham (Deputy Chair); Councillors M 
Markham, J Hill, Marriott, T Eales and Smith

APOLOGIES: Councillor Danielle Stone

2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2019 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair as a true record including the amendment of Councillor T Eales being marked as 
present.

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none.

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
The External Auditors, KPMG expanded on the report indicating they had completed the 
2016/17 audit since the previous meeting, which included issuing an unqualified accounts 
audit opinion.  They would be issuing a qualified value for money (VFM) conclusion and their 
2016/17 Annual Audit Letter.  They were in the process of agreeing a fee variation with the 
Authority to cover the costs of the additional audit work.  

They had revised their audit plan with finalised 2016/17 figures and revised materiality.  They 
had begun additional work on the Authority’s IT systems to support the 2017/18 audit.  While 
they were following up on queries fixed assets had been given a clean bill of health.  They 
had completed their work on the Pensions liability with no significant findings after the 
actuaries had considered it. 

The External Auditors, KPMG presented the headlines for the 2017/18 audit planning.  
Regarding materiality, all misstatements above £45,000 would be reported to the Committee.  
All of the previously reported significant risks remained unchanged.  They reported significant 
VFM risks regarding the Governance Action Plan, the Northampton Town Football Club loan 
and the wider loans system, the financial resilience in the local and national economy, the 
off-payroll working through an intermediary (IR35) and the Chief Executive payment.

The External Auditors, KPMG explained they had already incurred additional costs for the 
2017/18 audit fee as a result of the high risk nature and significant risks.  They were 
considering the draft accounts and it was hard to predict when the audit would be completed.

RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee noted the External Audit progress report, 
March 2019.

7. INTERNAL AUDIT  PROGRESS UPDATE AND 2019/2020 PLAN



The Internal Auditor, BDO explained they had removed Audit 3, Corporate Fraud following 
discussions with management and were doing additional testing on Audit 9, Cash Handling 
and Audit 10, Procurement.  

The Chief Finance Officer was pleased that so many audits could be planned and he 
welcomed the progress made against delivery of the Internal Audit Operational Plan 2018/19.

The Internal Auditor, BDO explained that the conclusion of the remaining nine audits would 
be reported at the next committee meeting.  Any risks would be covered in the reports 
summary but the individuals involved would be safeguarded.

Regarding Audit 2, Member/Officer Relationships the Internal Auditor, BDO explained 24 
Officers and 11 Members had responded to the survey.  Areas of good practice included the 
Constitution which set out the anticipated roles of Members and Officers.  The Executive 
Programme Board provided space for robust discussions between members of the Cabinet 
and senior officers.  The meeting had a positive energy with officers thanked for their 
contributions and a tone which indicated a positive working relationship.  

The Internal Auditor, BDO indicated areas for improvement included building on current 
definitions of member and officer roles, bringing these to life more clearly through example-
based scenarios.  The member/officer protocol should be updated to include a clear process 
for officers to make complaints about members conduct.  

The Chief Finance Officer believed that updating the member/officer protocol would address 
90% of the recommendations.

In response to a questions the Internal Auditor, BDO explained they were conducting a 
People audit which would encompass exit interviews.  They would also expect to see a 
healthy level of tension between officers and members but there were aspects that could be 
improved.  Ensuring the customer service centre worked more effectively could alleviate 
some tensions.  

The Internal Auditor, BDO then presented their Internal Audit Plan and Charter 2019/20.  15 
audit days had been held and he sought views on which audits were considered less of a 
priority.  He indicated that a Section 106 review along with a review on Unitary Status could 
be added to the plan.  

The Chief Finance Officer requested that the Committee gave him delegated authority to 
amend the Internal Audit Plan 2019/20.  He indicated that he wanted to remove 5 audit days 
from the Safeguarding and Corporate Plan Progress audits along with 5 days from either the 
GDPR or Cyber audit.  This change would provide 2 audit days per month creating a 
capacity for a unitary status audit.  Members welcomed the focus on unitary status and were 
content with the proposed changes to the audit plan.

The Internal Auditor, LGSS presented his report explaining in terms of the debt recovery 
process a gap of seven weeks existed between the last reminder being generated and 
officers reviewing the debt.  In respect of the write offs, his review highlighted that the 
procedure was not always followed in practice.  He explained that 3 reviews had been 
followed up with only one action remaining outstanding.

The Chairman asked the Internal Auditor, LGSS to report back to the Committee on the debt 
performance.  The Internal Auditor, LGSS indicated that it would be included in the next audit 
report because the process needed to be agreed.  

The Governance and Risk Manager indicated that the Fixed Assets Audit could be started 



sooner than originally planned.  

RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee:
1. Agreed to delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer to amend the BDO 

Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 as discussed and to update the Committee 
accordingly; and 

2. Noted the update on work undertaken including the planned LGSS internal audit 
coverage that would be undertaken for the Council during 2019/20.

8. FINANCIAL MONTORING REPORT
The Chief Finance Officer expanded on the report explaining that the general fund was 
overspent by £1.5m which would be covered by funding in reserves.  The over spend had 
been caused by the pressures regarding temporary accommodation and homelessness.  
Staffing levels had been increased in those areas to lessen the pressure.  All other 
pressures listed were considered as business as usual.

In response to a question the Chief Finance Officer explained that the general fund capital 
budget changes listed in Appendix 1 were predominantly down to re-profiling expenditure 
into a different financial year.  The St James Mill Link Road has not listed in the 2018/19 
programme and was not currently listed in the 2019/20 programme by could be added if 
required.

In response to a question the Chief Finance Officer explained that Section 106 funding was 
ring-fenced to specific projects or programmes.  It was clarified that S106 requirements were 
pre-conditioned in the planning application.

RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee:
1. Considered the contents of the Finance Monitoring Report to 31 January 2019; 

and 
2. Agreed that in this instance the Committee did not require any additional 

information in order to fulfil its governance role.

9. GOVERNANCE REPORT INCLUDING CORPORATE RISK REGISTER
The Governance and Risk Manager explained that the report was the first of the 
Governance Reports that would be presented to the Committee quarterly and sought 
confirmation that the report contained the required information.  She highlighted the quarter 
3 risk register, December 2018, indicating that the next periods report would be more 
positive. She felt that further work needed to be carried out regarding internal controls.

The Governance and Risk Manager explained that risk 1, failure to deliver a balanced 
budget and risk 6, legal obligations under GDPR are breached had been downgraded.

In response to a question the Governance and Risk Manager confirmed that risk 2, 
insufficient clarity around Member and Officer roles would be downgraded once the 
recommendations for BDO were implemented.

The Chairman indicated the report contained a good balance of risks.  The key was the 
direction of travel for individual items and the wider picture.  The risk register was a couple 
of months out of date. The Governance and Risk Manager explained that the risk around 
unitary status had been removed from the corporate risk register but it would be added to 
the LGR risk register as part of the unitary project.

In response to a question the Chief Finance Officer explained risks 17a, impact of Brexit on 
NBC services and 17b, impact of Brexit on Northampton economy had been added.  The 
Council supported its residents and kept a watching brief of the effects on local businesses. 



The effects of Brexit could have an impact on the Revenue and Benefits team or the 
Housing team for example.

RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee:
1. Reviewed the new Quarterly Governance report and were satisfied with its 

contents; and 
2. Agreed that the Governance report would be presented quarterly with 

appendices where relevant.

10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
There were none.

The meeting concluded at 7:10 pm


